

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION -- SECOND DIVISION

THE STATE OF NEW YORK and  
JOHN P. CAHILL, as COMMISSIONER  
OF THE NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION,

No. 99-03232

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

SOUR MOUNTAIN REALTY, INC.

Defendant-Appellant.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PUTNAM-HIGHLANDS AUDUBON SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

John D. Echeverria

Jon T. Zeidler  
Environmental Policy Project  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9850

July 27, 1999

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authoritiesii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I.SMR Has No Ripe Taking Claim and Therefore Cannot Object to the Preliminary Injunction  
Based on the Takings Clause

II.Even if SMR Had a Ripe Claim, a Taking Claim Provides No Basis for Objecting to Issuance of  
the Preliminary Injunction

III.The State's Prohibition Against the Erection and Maintenance of the Snake-Proof Fence Did  
Not Effect a Taking

1. The State of New York Has Broad Authority to Manage and Protect Wildlife to Protect  
Public Property Rights in Wild Animals

1. The Doctrine of Public Ownership of Wild Animals
2. The Broad Public Authority to Protect Public Rights in Wild Animals

B. The Endangered Species Act As Applied in This Case Did Not Result in a Physical-Occupation Taking of SMR's Property

1. The Lack of a Physical Occupation
2. "The Background Principle" of Public Ownership of Wild Animals

C. There is No "Right to Fence" Exception to the State's Authority to Protect and Manage Wild Animals on Private Property

CONCLUSION

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### **CASES**

*Adirondack League Club, Inc. v. Sierra Club*, 92 N.Y.2d 591 (1998)  
*Albany Area Builders Ass'n v. Town of Clifton Park*, 172 A.D.2d 54 (3d Dept. 1991)  
*Anthony Wilkinson Livestock Co. v. McIlquam*, 83 P. 364 (Wyo. 1905)  
*Arnold v. Mundy*, 6 N.J.L. 1 (N.J. 1821)  
*Attorney General v. Hermes*, 339 N.W.2d 545 (Mich Ct. App. 1993)  
*Barrett v. State*, 220 N.Y. 423 (1917)  
*Bauer v. Game, Forestation and Parks Comm'n*, 293 N.W. 282 (Neb. 1940)  
*Bay View, Inc. v. Ahtna*, 105 F.3d 1281 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)  
*Betchart v. Dep't of Fish & Game*, 205 Cal. Rptr. 135 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984)  
*Breezy Point Cooperative, Inc. v. City of New York*, 176 A.D.2d 909 (2d Dept. 1991)  
*Camfield v. United States*, 167 U.S. 518 (1897)  
*Christy v. Hodel*, 857 F.2d 1324 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988), *cert. denied*, *Christy v. Lujan*, 490 U.S. 1114 (1989)  
*Coastal Petroleum v. Chiles*, 701 So.2d 619 (Fla. Ct. App. 1997), *cert denied*, 118 S.Ct. 2369 (1998)  
*Columbia River Fisherman's Protection Union v. City of St. Helens*, 87 P.2d 195 (1939)  
*Cook v. State of Washington*, 74 P.2d 199 (1937)  
*Douglas v. Seacoast Products, Inc.*, 431 U.S. 265 (1977)  
*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)  
*Ellis v. Marsh*, 164 Misc.2d 135 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1995)  
*Farris v. Arkansas State Game and Fish Comm'n*, 310 S.W. 2d 231 (Ark. 1958)  
*Fed. Communications Comm'n v. Florida Power Corp.*, 480 U.S. 245 (1987)  
*Fields v. Wilson*, 207 P.2d 153 (1949)  
*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles*, 482 U.S. 304 (1987)  
*Flotilla Game & Freshwater Fish Comm'n v. Flotilla*, 636 So.2d 761 (Fla. Ct. App. 1994)  
*Geer v. Connecticut*, 161 U.S. 519 (1896)  
*Hughes v. Oklahoma*, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)  
*In re Delaware River at Stilesville*, 131 A.D. 403 (3d Dept. 1909)  
*In re Steuart Transportation Co.*, 495 F.Supp. 38 (E.D. Va. 1980)  
*Kim v. City of New York*, 90 N.Y.2d 1, *cert. denied*, 118 S.Ct. 50 (1997)  
*Lawton v. Steele*, 152 U.S. 133 (1894)  
*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982)  
*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)  
*Maitland v. The People*, 23 P.2d 116 (Colo. 1933)  
*Massar v. New York State Thruway Authority*, 34 Misc.2d 195 (Ct. Cl. 1962)  
*Moerman v. State of California*, 21 Cal.Rptr.2d 329 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993), *cert. denied*, 511 U.S.

1031 (1994)

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Hodel*, 799 F.2d 1423 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986), *cert denied*, 480 U.S. 951 (1987)

*People v. Bootman*, 180 N.Y. 1 (1904)

*People v. Chimbers*, 91 Misc. 2d 927 (Sup. Ct. Madison Co. 1977)

*Phelps v. Racey*, 60 N. Y. 10 (1875)

*Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.*, 118 S.Ct. 1925 (1998)

*Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawaii County Planning Comm'n*, 903 P. 2d 1246 (Haw. 1995), *cert. denied*, 517 U.S. 1163 (1996)

*Rains v. Washington Dep't of Fisheries*, 575 P.2d 1057 (Wash. 1978)

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*, 467 U.S. 986 (1984)

*Schwartzman v. Berle*, 98 Misc.2d 936 (Sup. Ct. Rockland Co. 1979)

*Scranton v. Wheeler*, 179 U.S. 141 (1900)

*Seawall Assoc. v. City of New York*, 74 N.Y.2d 92, *cert. denied*, 493 U.S. 976 (1989)

*Shell Island Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Tomlinson*, 1999 WL 506593 (N.C. App. July 20, 1999)

*Shepherd v. State of Alaska*, 897 P.2d 33 (Alas. 1995)

*Sierra Club v. Dep't of Forestry & Fire Protection*, 26 Cal.Rptr.2d 338 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)

*Sloup v. Town of Islip*, 78 Misc.2d 366 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 1974)

*Southview Assoc., Ltd. v. Bongartz*, 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 507 U.S. 987 (1993)

*State ex rel. Bacich v. Huse*, 59 P.2d 1101 (Wash. 1936)

*State v. McHugh*, 630 So.2d 1259 (La. 1994)

*State v. McKinnon*, 133 A.2d 885 (Me. 1957)

*State of Montana v. Fetterer*, 841 P.2d 467 (Mont. 1992)

*State of Oregon v. Tourtillott*, 618 P.2d 423 (1980), *cert. denied*, 451 U.S. 972 (1981)

*State of Texas v. Bartee*, 894 S.W.2d 34 (Tx. 1994)

*State of Washington v. Gillette*, 621 P.2d 764 (Wash. Ct. App. 1980)

*Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach*, 854 P.2d 449 (1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 1207 (1994)

*Toomer v. Witsell*, 334 U.S. 385 (1948)

*Town of Islip v. Zalak*, 165 A.D.2d 83 (2d Dept. 1991)

*Township of Grosse Ile v. Dunbar & Sullivan Dredging Co.*, 167 N.W.2d 311 (Mich. Ct. App. 1969)

*United States ex rel. Bergen v. Lawrence*, 848 F.2d 1502 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*, 488 U.S. 980 (1988)

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*, 474 U.S. 121 (1985)

*Yee v. Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)

### **STATUTES AND ORDERS**

N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law §11-0105 (McKinney 1999)

### **MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY**

2 W. Blackstone, Commentaries

Carl D. Etling, *Who Owns the Wildlife?*, 3 Envtl. L. 28 (1973)

Oliver Houck, *Why Do We Protect Endangered Species, and What Does That Say About Whether Restrictions on Private Property To Protect Them Constitute 'Takings'?* 80 Iowa L. Rev. 297 (1995)

Thomas A. Lund, *Early American Wildlife Law*, 51 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 703 (1976)

Ruth S. Musgrave & Mary Ann Stein, *State Wildlife Laws Handbook* (1993)

J.C. Thomas, *Textbook on Roman Law* 167 (1976)
